

*Shephali*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11320 OF 2015**

Idea Cellular Limited & Anr. ...Petitioners  
*Versus*  
Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co.  
Ltd. Through Managing Director & Ors. ...Respondents

---

Mr. Pradeep Sancheti, Senior Advocate, a/w Mr. Jayesh Desai and  
Mr. Shamik Bhatt, i/b M/s. Singhi & Co., for the Petitioners.

---

**CORAM: A. S. OKA & G.S. PATEL, JJ.  
DATED: 18th November 2015**

**PC:-**

1. Not on board. Taken on board.
2. Heard the learned senior counsel appearing for the Petitioners. He states that notices of today's application have been served to the contesting Respondents. Affidavit of service to be filed within a period of one week from today.
3. He states that the Petitioners are regularly paying the charges at the rates applicable to the industries. We accept the said statement.

4. Place the Petition on 16th December 2015 which is the scheduled ate.

5. In view of the aforesaid statement, no coercive action shall be taken against the Petitioners in view of the communication dated 30th October 2015 (Exhibit “R” to the Petition).

**(G. S. PATEL, J.)**

**(A. S. OKA, J.)**